

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, PATRICK MORRISEY in his official capacity as Attorney General, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT (Dkts. 70, 72, and 74.)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. B.P.J.’s Injuries Are Traceable To The State Board Defendants And Her Claims Against Them Are Ripe.....	3
A. B.P.J. Has Standing To Pursue Her Claims Against The State Board Defendants.....	3
B. B.P.J.’s Claims Against The State Board Defendants Are Ripe.....	6
II. B.P.J. Has Adequately Pled Title IX And Equal Protection Claims Against The Defendants Named In Each Claim.	7
A. B.P.J.’s Title IX Claim Is Properly Pled Against All Named Defendants.	8
1. B.P.J. Has Properly Stated A Title IX Claim Against The State Board.....	9
2. B.P.J. Has Properly Stated A Title IX Claim Against The County Board.....	9
3. B.P.J. Has Properly Stated A Title IX Claim Against The School Activities Commission.....	12
B. B.P.J.’s Equal Protection Claim Is Properly Pled Against All Named Defendants.....	15
1. B.P.J. Has Properly Stated An Equal Protection Claim Against Superintendent Burch.	15
2. B.P.J. Has Properly Stated An Equal Protection Claim Against Superintendent Stutler.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Alston v. Va. High Sch. League, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 526 (W.D. Va. 1999)	13
<i>Bailey v. Truby</i> , 174 W. Va. 8 (1984)	5, 6
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	19
<i>Charter Fed. Sav. Bank v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 976 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Communities for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	13
<i>Condiff v. Hart Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 876 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....	11
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	6
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	10
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Israel by Israel v. W. Va Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , 182 W. Va. 454 (1989)	18
<i>Jones v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 218 W. Va. 52 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....16, 17

Kerns v. United States,
585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)3

State ex rel. Lambert by Lambert v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.,
191 W. Va. 700 (1994)5, 9, 16

LaPeer Cnty. Med. Care Facility v. State of Mich.,
No. 1:91–CV–333, 1992 WL 220917 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 4, 1992).....12

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....11

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....3

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd,
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)4

Litman v. George Mason Univ.,
186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999)17

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. McAleenan,
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....7

Martin v. Duffy,
858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017)8

McGee v. Cole,
115 Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. W.Va. 2015).....15, 18

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)3

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)6, 7

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....10, 11, 17, 18

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
283 F. Supp. 3d 393 (M.D.N.C. 2017)12

Preston v. Com. of Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.,
31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994)8

Robertson v. Jackson,
972 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1992)4, 5

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....7

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480 (1980).....12

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....16, 17

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....15, 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

W. Va. Code

§ 18-2-55

§ 18-2-25..... *passim*

§ 18-3-3.....15

§ 18-4-10.....17

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

12(b)(1)2, 3, 9

12(b)(6)3, 7, 8
